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town of Homestead free from any liabilities or indebtedness of 
the town of Commonwealth and receive and take none of the 
assets of the town of Commonwealth and there shall be no settle-
ment between the town of Commonwealth and the town of Home-
stead. 

SECTION 10. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 18, 1921. 

No. 3, A.] 	 [Published March 23, 1921. 
CHAPTER 41. 

AN ACT to create subsection (2a) of section 20.60 of the stat-
utes, relating to the department of agriculture and making an 
emergency appropriation. 

7 he people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 20.60 of the 

statutes to read: (20.60) (2a) Twenty-seven thousand dollars 
available immediately, as an emergency fund for the payment of 
claims presented by farmers for reacting tubercular animals, over 
and above the appropriation heretofore made for the payment of 
such claims for the year commencing July 1, 1919, and ending 
July 1, 1920. Any portion of such twenty-seven thousand dollars 
which is not paid out by January 1, 1922, shall be returned to the 
general fund of the state treasury. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 18, 1921. 

No. 243, S.] 	 [Published March 23, 1921. 
CHAPTER 42. 

AN ACT appropriating a siim of money therein named to the 
free library commission for the execution of the functions of 
the legislative reference library during the 1921 session of the 
legislature. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to 

the free library commission for the legislative reference library, 
three thousand dollars, in addition to all other money appro- 
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priated, for the execution of the functions of the legislative refer-
ence library for and during the 1921 regular session of the legis-
lature. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 21, 1921. 

No. 190, A.] 	 [Published March 23, 1921. 
CHAPTER 43. 

AN ACT to legalize the organization of union free high school 
district of Webster, including the village of Webster and parts 
of the towns of Oakland, Meenon, Lincoln and Union, in Bur-
nett county, Wisconsin, the election of its school board and the 
acts and proceedings thereof and of the voters therein in au-
thorizing the issuance of $75,000 bonds for the purpose of 
erecting and equipping a new high school building in and for 
said district and the levy of taxes for payment of same. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. All acts and proceedings relating to the organiza-

tion of the following described territory: All of the village of 
Webster, all of the town of Meenon, all of sections 19 to 36, both 
included, of town of Oakland, that part of sections 23 and 24 of 
town of Union lying south and east of Yellow River, all of sec-
tions 25, 26, 35 and 36 and the east halves of sections 27 and 34 
of town of Union, and all of sections 1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24, 
25, 26, 35 and 36 of town of Lincoln, and is included within the 
boundaries described as follows: Commencing at the northeast 
( NE) corner of section twenty-four (24) in township forty (40) 
north, of range sixteen (16), the same being on the range line 
between ranges fifteen (15) and sixteen (16) in township forty 
(40), thence west on the north lines of sections twenty-four (24), 
twenty-three (23), twenty-two (22), twenty-one (21), twenty 
(20) and nineteen (19) of township forty (40) in range sixteen 
(16) and section twenty-four (24) of township forty (40) in 
range seventeen (17), to the center of Yellow River bed, thence 
westerly, southerly and southwesterly along the center of Yellow 
River bed to that part of Yellow Lake known as Little Yellow 
Lake in section twenty-three (23) of township forty (40) in 
range seventeen (17), thence westerly, southerly and southwest-
erly along the north and west shores of said Little Yellow Lake 
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